
 

  
 

Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich IP1 2BX 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
The Annual Meeting of Babergh District Council will be held in the King Edmund Chamber 
- Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 22 May 2018 at 9.30 am 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 9:25 a.m. prior to the commencement 
of the Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should 

advise the Committee Clerk. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack





A G E N D A 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 
 
 

Page(s) 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2   ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

4   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

5   BC/18/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 24 APRIL 2018 AS A CORRECT RECORD  
 

1 - 24 

6   BC/18/2 - ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND 
LEADER  
 

25 - 26 

7   APPOINTMENTS  
 

 

a   Designation of Committees and Joint Committees  
 
To appoint the following Committees and Joint Committees: 

 

 Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Babergh Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 Joint Appointments Committee 

 

b   BC/18/3 - Political Balance and Composition of Committees and 
Constitutional Amendments  
 
Report by the Monitoring Officer attached.  

27 - 34 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

c   Election of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution (Article 6 (6.2.1)) the 
Leader shall take up Chairmanship of the Cabinet. 

 
To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair for the following Committees and 
Joint Committees: 

 

 Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Babergh Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 Joint Appointments Committee 

 

d   BC/18/4 - Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19  
 
John Ward – Leader of the Council 
 

35 - 42 

e   Appointment of Councillors to the Shared Revenues Partnership 
Committee  
 
The Assistant Director – Law and Governance to report that, in 
accordance with the joint arrangements established with Mid Suffolk 
District Council and Ipswich Borough Council, Council is asked to 
appoint two Councillors and two substitutes to serve on the 
Committee for the Current municipal year. 
 
The political balance rules do not apply to Babergh’s appointees.  The 
Group Leaders have been asked to put forward names to be 
considered for these positions. 
 
Babergh’s appointees for 2017/18 were Jan Osborne and Peter 
Patrick.  The appointed substitutes were Sue Ayres and Margaret 
Maybury. 
 
 
 

 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

f   Appointments to the Suffolk Joint Standards Board  
 
The Assistant Director – Law and Governance to report that, in 
accordance with the joint arrangements established with Mid Suffolk 
District Council and Suffolk County Council, Council is asked to 
appoint three Councillors to serve on the Board for the current 
municipal year. 
 
The political balance rules do not apply to Babergh’s appointees who 
cannot be: 
 

 The Chairman of the Council 

 Members of the Cabinet 

The Group Leaders have been asked to put forward names to be 
considered for these positions.  Appointments will be made for the 
ensuing year, unless one of the circumstances in Section 5 of the 
Board’s Terms of Reference relating to resignations, 
removal/replacement of members, changes to the constitutional 
arrangements takes effect. 
 
Babergh’s appointees for 2017/18 were Bryn Hurren, Adrian Osborne 
and David Rose. 
 

 

g   Appointments to the Joint Gypsy and Traveller Steering Group  
 
Council is asked to appoint four Councillors to the Joint Gypsy and 
Traveller Steering Group. 
 
Babergh’s appointees for 2017/18 were Sue Ayres, Tony Bavington, 
Peter Burgoyne and Lee Parker. 
 

 

8   BC/18/5 - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2017/18  
 
Chair of the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

43 - 70 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  

To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against the 
item. 

The author of the report proposed to be considered in Part 2 of the 
Agenda is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

10   TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTE OF 24 APRIL MEETING  
 

 

 
Note: The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 19 June 2018 at 5.30 p.m.  
 

 
 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01473 296472  or 
Email: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 
 

mailto:committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH COUNCIL HELD IN KING EDMUND 
CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON TUESDAY, 24 
APRIL 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Burgoyne - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington Peter Beer 
Sue Burgoyne Tom Burrows 
David Busby Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson Alan Ferguson 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Michael Holt Bryn Hurren 
Jennie Jenkins Richard Kemp 
Margaret Maybury Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne Jan Osborne 
Lee Parker Peter Patrick 
Stephen Plumb Nick Ridley 
David Rose William Shropshire 
Ray Smith Fenella Swan 
John Ward  

 
39   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 39.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gasper, Councillor 

Lawrenson, Councillor Long, Councillor Steer and Councillor Williams. 
 

40   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 40.1  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41   BC/17/31 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 
FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That subject to pages 14 and 16 being amended to read Councillor A 
Bavington the Minutes were approved as a true record. 
[...]
uced the report and informed Council that 
following a change to the membership of the political groups, Council was 
being asked to approve the recalculated composition of the Committees. 

 
50.2  Councillor Busby queried why the Cabinet was not included in the 

calculation for Committee places? 
 
50.3  In response the Monitoring Officer informed Council that Cabinet was not a 

Committee of the Council and the legislation that was used to calculate the 
composition places only related to Committees of the Council. 

 
On the proposal of Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Hinton  
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
(i)    That the Committees' size and numerical allocation of seats be 

approved as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
(ii)   That the revisions to the appointments to Committees as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

51   APPOINTMENTS  
 

 51.1  On the proposal of Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Jan Osborne 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Jenkins replace Councillor Ayres on the South Suffolk Leisure 

Trust Board. 

 
52   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  

 
 It was RESOLVED:-  

 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 

the press be excluded from the meeting for item BC/17/37 on the grounds that 

it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 

schedule 12A of the Act in the paragraph registered against the Item. 

 
53   BC/17/37 BMS INVEST: PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

(EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1)  
 

 53.1  Councillor Ridley introduced the report and moved the recommendation 
within the report.  

 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the performance report be noted and agreed as an accurate reflection of 

Babergh District Council’s current performance across its investment 

portfolio. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



BC/18/2

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

COUNCIL - 22 MAY 2018

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN

VICE 

CHAIR

APRIL 2018

Felixstowe Mayor's Charity Ball Bury St Edmunds 27-Apr ✓

MAY 2018

iESE Awards Presentation Endeavour House, Ipswich 01-May ✓

St Edmundsbury Mayor's Charity 

Concert
Bury St Edmunds 05-May ✓

Sudbury Mayor Making Ceremony Sudbury 08-May ✓

Opening of Stratford St Mary Lock                                        

[re-named Roger Brown Lock]
Stratford St Mary 12-May ✓

St Edmundsbury Civic Dinner for the 

Outgoing Mayor
Bury St Edmunds 17-May ✓

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

To:                  ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORT NUMBER: BC/18/3 

FROM: Monitoring Officer DATE OF MEETING: 22 May 2018 

 
POLITICAL BALANCE AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES AND 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to comply with the provisions of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 which require a Local Authority to review the allocation of 
seats to Political Groups at every annual meeting of the Council or as soon as 
practicable after that meeting.  The report also seeks the Council’s approval of the 
composition of committees which must be agreed each year at the Annual Council 
meeting.   

1.2 In addition this report is seeking approval for constitutional amendments as 
recommended by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the committees' size and numerical allocation of seats be approved as 
detailed in Appendix (a) to this report 

2.2 That committee members and named substitutes be appointed as set out in 
Appendix (b) to this report. 

2.3 That a Joint Constitution Working Group be established, that the scope of the 
review detailed in section 3 of this report be agreed and that the Councillors named 
in Appendix (c) to this report be appointed to the working group.  

2.4 That the amendments recommended by the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
to its terms of reference be agreed.   

 
3. KEY INFORMATION 

Political Composition and Appointments to Committees  

3.1 Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 where a local 
authority is grouped for committee composition purposes, the Authority is required 
to make arrangements to ensure that its committees share the same political 
balance as the full Council.   

3.2 The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990 allow 
ungrouped members to receive committee seats if any are left over once allocations 
have been made to the political groups in proportion to their membership of the 
authority.  The political groups of Babergh make up 100% of the Council and 
therefore all of the politically balanced committee seats go to political groups. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7b



The current committee structure has 43 available seats which go to political groups.  

3.3 Separate items on the composition of the Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Standards 
Board and the Shared Revenues Partnership Committee appear elsewhere on the 
agenda.  

3.4 The first step, therefore, is for the Council to approve the numerical allocation of 
committee seats, and the calculation in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 is shown in Appendix (a) to this report.  The 
calculation provides for 43 committee seats to the various groups as follows:- 

 Conservative    23 seats 

 Independent    8 seats 

 Independent Conservative  7 seats 

 Liberal Democrats   3 seats 

 Labour     2 seats  

3.5 At its meeting on 13 November 2017, the Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
recommended that named substitutes for each committee should also be appointed 
at the Annual Council meeting. This would give clarity about who may sit as 
substitutes for each committee, provide greater
[...]
 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no environmental implications associated with this report.  

11. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) Numerical allocation of committee places Attached 

(b) Appointments to committees To follow 

(c) Appointments to Constitution Working Group To follow 

 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

12.1 None 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

 

 

Babergh District Council – Allocation of Committee Placements 2018-19 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revised: 22 May 2018 

COMMITTEES NO. 
OF 

SEATS 

CONSERVATIVE  
 (23 MEMBERS) 

INDEPENDENT 
(8 MEMBERS) 

 

INDEPENDENT 
CONSERVATIVE 

(7 MEMBERS) 

LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS 
(3 MEMBERS) 

LABOUR  
(2 MEMBERS) 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY  

8 4.27 4 1.49 1 1.30 2 0.56 1 0.37 0 

JOINT AUDIT 
AND 
STANDARDS 

8 4.27 4 1.49 1 1.30 2 0.56 0 0.37 1 

 
PLANNING 
 

14 7.48 7 2.60 3 2.27 2 0.98 1 0.65 1 

LICENSING & 
REGULATORY 

10 5.34 6 1.86 2 1.62 1 0.70 1 0.47 0 

JOINT 
APPOINTMENTS 

3 1.60 2 0.56 1 0.48 0 0.21 0 0.14 0 

TOTAL TARGET 43 23 23 8 8 7 7 3 3 2 2 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Leader of the Council Report Number: BC/18/4 

To:  Annual Council Date of meeting: 22 May 2018 

 
APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES FOR 2018/2019 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/2019 as outlined in 
Appendix A.   

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Councillors be appointed to the Outside Bodies detailed in Appendix A. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Councillors appointed to Outside Bodies are able to claim expenses in 
accordance with the Council’s Members Allowance Scheme. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Appointments to Outside Bodies may be made under the general power in 
Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 - to do anything which is likely to 
promote the economic, social or environmental wellbeing of the area, unless 
specifically prohibited. 

5. Risk Management 

[...]
rk during the last year. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 None, as the Annual Report from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is a 
constitutional requirement. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report for 2017/18 be 
noted. 

3.2 That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2018/19 be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

The Council is required to note the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual 
Report and approved the Committee’s Work Plan. 

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 None. 

5. LINKS TO JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN 

5.1 This report in itself does not link directly to the Joint Strategic Plan. Links to the 
delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan are considered in the selection of topics for review. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

Revenue/Capital/ 
Expenditure/Income Item 

Total 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

     

     

Net Effect     

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



The main financial implications have been the cost of officer time, normal allowances 
for Members attending and Members training costs, which are all included in the 
budget. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The Committee is required to submit an annual report with details of its work 
programme under Part 3 Paragraph 3.1 of the Constitution. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT 

8.1 This report is most closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Business 
Risk No. none. Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation 
Measures 

    

  
 There are no inherent risks associated with this report.  The Babergh Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee takes account of the Council’s key risks, when determining its 
work plan and carry out its reviews. 

 
9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 Members of the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee have been consulted on 
an on-going basis on topics to be included in the future work plan. 

9.2 The review of the Scrutiny function has involved consultations with a range of 
members and officers including Scrutiny Members, Leaders and Senior Leadership 
Team. 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 There are no inherent equality implications within this report. Equality analysis 
considerations for individual topics will be included in reports to Babergh Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as the year progresses. 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(a) Appendix A Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2017/18 

Attached  

 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 44



 

   

Appendix A  

Page 45



 
 

1 
 

 
   

Page 46



 
 

2 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 

FOREWORD BY THE CHAIR OF BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2017/18 

In May, when I was asked to Chair the Overview and Scrutiny Committee I had a 
primary requirement, before accepting the role; that scrutiny would be in-depth, 
comprehensive and range across key Council matters.  

To meet this requirement, the Committee set out to scrutinise Cabinet decisions, 
specific subjects and Members’ concerns. Additionally, it was considered essential to 
undertake scrutiny tracking, engagement with officers, pre-scrutiny, development of a 
communication link between Scrutiny and Audit and to ensure good communications 
between Mid Suffolk and Babergh Scrutiny Committees. A further requirement was 
associated with Scrutiny Committee Members, where being proactive and taking 
responsibility for researching and leading on key topics was emphasised. Whilst this 
approach has had mixed success, with some Members, I believe we have become 
more efficient in providing effective scrutiny. 

A comprehensive, diverse and challenging Scrutiny programme for the year was 
identified and I am pleased to report that this scrutiny programme has largely been 
met. To achieve this, with the exceptions of August 17 and April 23 the Scrutiny 
Committee has met every month, scrutinised 22 topics, scoped 13 topics, scrutinised 
and tracked 9 topics through the Information Bulletin. In addition, we have 
accommodated urgent subjects, such as Homelessness, Risk Assessment, Housing 
Voids and the 5-year Land Supply, to name just four examples and these are 
discussed below.   

A Member led call-in was also considered at an extraordinary Scrutiny meeting in 
October 2017. This meeting scrutinised the decision from Cabinet regarding ‘Working 
Together’ and resulted in the decision being returned to Cabinet and a full Council 
debate.  

An issue I would like to share with Members is the issue of Joint Scrutiny Committee 
meetings. This option has been considered as a way forward by some Members and 
it has been suggested that Scrutiny should be jointly undertaken by both Councils. I 
do not share this view. There are many topics, which are better scrutinised 
independently and of particular concern is the fact that Babergh and Mid Suffolk have 
entirely separate Cabinets, which require independent Scrutiny Committees. Also, the 
Councils are two independent legal entities. Furthermore, we have encountered 
different emphasis being applied by the two Councils, which has the potential to dilute 
the Scrutiny process. Therefore, I consider it important that the Scrutiny Committee 
remit, for the foreseeable future, remains a sovereign activity. Nevertheless, there are 
times when joint Scrutiny meetings can be helpful, and this option should be 
maintained. 

Page 47



 
 

3 
 

The introduction of Cabinet/Leader governance model has meant that the scrutiny 
process is now a legal requirement and it is essential to operate scrutiny transparently. 
I believe that the work of the Scrutiny Committee has met these requirements. 
Furthermore, scrutiny has been undertaken in a spirit of cooperation, with no political 
bias. This I believe has been a significant achievement and I leave it to Members to 
judge how well we have performed. 

Finally, both the Vice Chairman and I have taken this role seriously, with the aim of 
adding a sound and effective scrutiny p
[...]
curement Process  
Officer to report back to the committee on the outcome 
of the MRF Procurement Contract. (JOS/17/8) 
 
Information Bulletin: Five-year Housing Land 
Supply Half Year update 
 

 
 

Page 68



 
 

24 
 

TOPICS IDENTIFIED FOR REVIEW BUT NOT CURRENTLY 
TIMETABLED: 

 

Information Bulletin: Customer Access Activity Update 
An update on the customer activity Information Bulletin presented 18 
December 2017 TBC 

 

Information Bulletin: Community Engagement – update to be 
provided quarterly (sept 2017) TBC 

 
Community Grants 
Strong and safe communities was asked to report back following a 
‘health check’ of the groups receiving grants. (To be an Information 
Bulleting) TBC 
 
 
Fuel Poverty 
Reporting back to the Committee on the changes incorporated into the 
Joint Fuel Poverty Strategy –  To consider if further action is needed at 
this stage, in the light of it being incorporated into a Suffolk-wide strategy 
 

 
CIL  
Update on the outcome from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee18 December 
2018 

 
Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take 
place in September of each year 
 
 

Void times in Council Properties – Monthly Information Bulletin 

 

 

Other topics identified: 

 Home ownership review 
 

 

                                                                                                                                   

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 BC/18/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2018 AS A CORRECT RECORD
	6 BC/18/2 - ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER
	7b BC/18/3 - Political Balance and Composition of Committees and Constitutional Amendments
	Appendix A

	7d BC/18/4 - Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19
	Appendix A

	8 BC/18/5 - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2017/18
	APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD 
IN KING EDMUND CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
ON TUESDAY, 22 MAY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Barry Gasper - Chairman 
 

Clive Arthey Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows David Busby 
Tina Campbell Sue Carpendale 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 
Michael Holt Bryn Hurren 
Jennie Jenkins Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson James Long 
Margaret Maybury Alastair McCraw 
John Nunn Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne Peter Patrick 
Stephen Plumb Nick Ridley 
David Rose Ray Smith 
Fenella Swan John Ward 
Stephen Williams  

 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
1.1 1.1  On the proposal of Councillor Ward and seconded by Councillor Smith  

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That Councillor Barry Gasper be elected Chairman of the Council for the 
Municipal year 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Gasper paid tribute to Councillor Peter Burgoyne for his years of service 
as the outgoing Chairman to Babergh Council and the excellent job that Peter had 
made as first citizen of the district.  
 
He then thanked everyone who had voted for him and said that it was an honour for 
him to be chosen as the new Chairman. He looked forward to working with residents 
and organisations across Babergh during the coming year. His chosen charity for the 
next year would be The Bumblebee Children’s Charity. This was a specialist centre 
in Sproughton which provides support for babies and young children who have 
difficulties with movement and coordination. 
 
Councillor Gasper thereupon made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
 



 

2   ELECTION OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

2.1 2.1 On the proposal of Councillor Ayres and seconded by Councillor Patrick 
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Adrian Osborne be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council for 
the Municipal year 2018/19. 
 
Councillor Osborne thereupon made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3.1 3.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Creffield, Councillor Dawson, 
Councillor Hinton, Councillor Newman, Councillor Parker, Councillor Shropshire and 
Councillor Steer. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

4.1 4.1  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   BC/18/1 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 
2018 AS A CORRECT RECORD  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018 be deferred until the 
next Council meeting. 
 

6   BC/18/2 - ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER  
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 

6.1  The Leader announced that he and Councillor Jan Osborne had embarked on a 
series of engagement events around the district to give residents the opportunity to 
speak directly with the Council Leadership and for the Leadership to answer any 
questions and to address any concerns that residents may have. The first event was 
held in Sudbury with a very good turnout from the public illustrating that there was a 
demand for this type of direct engagement. Further events were planned throughout 
the year. 

 
6.2  The Leader also announced that following a recent press release Babergh had been 

shortlisted for the East Anglia Building Excellence Awards 2018 for the best social or 
affordable new housing development category, thanks to their high quality design, 
visual impact on the area and their highly sustainable location. The award was for a 
development of 12 new affordable homes in Lavenham. The Leader added that this 
was testament to all the hard work of the officers involved. 

 
6.3  Continuing further the Leader announced that as part of his approach to improve 

communications he would be creating a new Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Communications.   

 



 

 
 
 
 
6.4 

Councillor Grandon would therefore be joining the Cabinet to take up this 
appointment and would be working with the Corporate Manager for Communications 
on finalising and implementing the draft Joint Communications Strategy. 

 
6.4  Finally the Leader announced that following the recent decision of Councillors Peter 

and Sue Burgoyne to form their own Group, the Babergh Unionists, the 
Conservatives and Babergh Unionists had now entered a formal coalition to continue 
as a majority Administration. 
 

7   APPOINTMENTS  
  

a   Designation of Committees and Joint Committees  
 

7.1 7.1 On the proposal of Councillor Bavington and seconded by Councillor Carpendale  
 
It was Resolved:- 
 
That the following Committees be appointed:- 
 

 Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Babergh Licensing and Regulatory Committee  

 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 

 Joint Appointments Committee 
 

b   BC/18/3 - Political Balance and Composition of Committees and Constitutional 
Amendments  
 

7.2 
 
 
7.3 

7b.1  A revised Appendix B was tabled, the Chairman also referred to the proposed 
amendments to the Joint Audit and Standards Committee Terms of Reference. 

 
7b.2  The Monitoring Officer advised Council that following concerns relating to the 

recommendation to allocate named substitutes, that named substitutes were 
subsequently not appointed at this meeting and that this issue was discussed further 
by the Constitution Working Group as part of the review of the Constitution. She also 
referred to Terms of reference of the Constitution Working Group and informed 
Council that the Terms of Reference should be amended to read “the Constitution 
Working Group would consist of a Member from each political group”.  

 
It was Resolved:- 

 
(i) That the Committees' size and numerical allocation of seats be 

approved as detailed in the revised Appendix A to the report 

(ii) That Committee members be appointed as set out in Appendix B to the 
report subject to Councillor Alan Ferguson replacing Councillor Sian 
Dawson on the Licensing and Regulatory Committee and Councillor 
Sian Dawson replacing Councillor Alan Ferguson on the Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee. 



 

(iii) That a Joint Constitution Working Group be established, that the scope 
of the review detailed in section 3 of the report be agreed and that a 
Councillor from each political group be appointed to the working group.  

(iv) That the amendments recommended by the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee to its Terms of Reference be agreed.   

 
c   Election of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees  

 
 It was Resolved:- 

 
That the following Councillors be appointed as Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the 
Committees as shown below: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Chair 
Vice-Chair 

Cllr A McCraw 
Cllr S Ayres 

Planning  Chair 
Vice-Chair 

Cllr P Beer 
Cllr M Holt 

Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Chair 
Vice-Chair 

Cllr N Ridley 
Cllr R Smith 

Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee 

Chair 
Vice-Chair 

Cllr J Jenkins 
Cllr T Burrows 

Joint Appointments 
Committee 

Chair 
Vice-Chair 

Cllr J Ward 
Cllr J Osborne 

 

  
d 

 
BC/18/4 - Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2018/19  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillors be appointed to Outside Bodies as detailed in the revised 
Appendix A to paper BC/18/4. 
 

e   Appointment of Councillors to the Shared Revenues Partnership Committee  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 

That Councillors Jan Osborne and Peter Patrick be appointed as Members of 
the Shared Revenues Partnership and that Councillors Sue Ayres and 
Margaret Maybury be appointed as substitute Members for the Municipal year 
2018/19. 
 

f   Appointments to the Suffolk Joint Standards Board  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillors Bryn Hurren, Adrian Osborne and David Rose be appointed 
as Members of the Suffolk Joint Standards Board for the Municipal year 
2018/19. 
 
 



 

g   Appointments to the Joint Gypsy and Traveller Steering Group  
 

 It was Resolved:- 
 
That Councillors Sue Ayres, Tony Bavington, Peter Burgoyne and Lee Parker 
be appointed to the Joint Gypsy and Traveller Steering Group for the 
Municipal year 2018/19. 
 

8   BC/18/5 - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2017/18  
 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.4 

Councillor Gasper introduced the report and informed Council that the report 
covered the period since he had taken over as Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
and set out the comprehensive and detailed programme of review  that had been 
undertaken. In short, the Committee had met every month and had scrutinised 22 
topics, scoped 13 topics and tracked 9 topics through the information bulletin. In 
addition, the Committee had accommodated urgent subjects such as homelessness, 
risk assessments, housing voids and the five-year land supply. The Committee had 
also scrutinised a Member led Call-In which had been considered at an 
extraordinary meeting in October 2017. This meeting scrutinised the decision from 
Cabinet regarding working together and resulted in the decision being returned to 
Cabinet and a full Council debate. 

 
The Chairman added that the scrutiny process had been undertaken in a spirit of 
cooperation with no political bias and the Chairman thanked all those Members who 
had taken part in the process.  He also paid tribute to his deputy Chairman 
Councillor McCraw, the Committee Clerk and members of the Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Councillor Ferguson paid tribute to the outgoing Chairman of the Committee stating 
that scrutiny was a vital part of the democratic process and said that Councillor 
Gasper had done a fantastic job as the Chair of Scrutiny. He also sought clarification 
relating to the work plan for 18/19 for June this year and the scrutiny of the Babergh 
and Mid Suffolk building services plan. The way it was written up it seemed to have 
focused on the voids, and he was concerned to make sure that Scrutiny also 
focused on the business plan that underpins that. He sought assurance that the 
Committee would be also looking closely at the business plan and not just focussing 
on voids in that particular element of scrutiny. 

 
In response the new Chairman, Councillor McCraw, stated that these were two 
separate items, the voids issue was something that the Committee had been 
examining as a separate basis and although much of that was dealt with by BMBS, 
the BMBS business plan was a separate item and the Committee would be looking 
at that in June when it would look at the 12 month period since the implementation of 
the service.  

 
It was Resolved:- 

 
(i) That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Annual Report for 

2017/18 be noted. 



 

(ii) That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2018/19 be 
approved. 

         
9   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  

 
 9.1  This item was deferred. 

 
10   TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTE OF 24 APRIL MEETING  

 
 10.1  This item was deferred. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.57 a.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


